within established limits.

The effective interest rate (effective yield) of a monetary financial instruments is the rate that, when used in a
present value calculation, results in the carrying amount of the instrument.  The rate is a historical rate for a
fixed rate instrument carried at amortised cost and a current rate for a floating rate instrument or an
instrument carried at fair value.

International Financial Advisors – KSC (Closed)

and Subsidiaries

Kuwait

48

43 Risk management objectives and policies (continued)

43.1  Market risk (continued)

b) Interest rate risk (continued)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the (loss)/profit for the year to a reasonably possible change
in interest rates of + 1% and – 1% (2010: + 1% and –1%) with effect from the beginning of the year. These
changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current market condition. The
calculations are based on the group‟s financial instruments held at each consolidated statement of financial
position date. All other variables are held constant.

 31 Dec. 2011  31 Dec. 2010

 + 1 %  -1 %  + 1 %  -1 %
 KD’000  KD’000  KD’000  KD’000

(Loss)/profit for the year (1,674)  1,674  (1,392)  1,392

c )  Price risk
The group is exposed to equity price risk with respect to its equity investments. Equity investments are
classified either as investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (including trading securities) and
available for sale investments.

To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group diversifies its portfolios.
Diversification of the portfolios is done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

The equity price risk sensitivity is determined on the following assumptions:

 31 Dec.
2011

 31 Dec.
2010

 %  %

[…]

KD’000 KD’000 KD’000  KD’000 KD’000 KD’000

Opening balance - 22,008 22,008  - 17,617 17,617
Gains or losses recognised in:
- Other comprehensive loss - (2,374) (2,374)  - (3,711) (3,711)
Purchases - 1,023 1,023  - 10,071 10,071

Sales - (389) (389)  - (1,969) (1,969)

Closing balance - 20,268 20,268  - 22,008 22,008

Changing inputs to the Level 3 valuations to reasonably possible alternative assumptions would not change
significantly amounts recognised in consolidated statement of income, total assets or total liabilities or total
equity.

45 Comparative figures

During the year, the group has reclassified its investment in an investment portfolio managed by others by
including the portfolio‟s net value in the investment at fair value through profit or loss balances instead of the
previous classification stated in the consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2010 which
depended on stating the balances of the components of that portfolio such as cash, receivables, investment
balances, payable and borrowings separately as follows:

 Balance before
reclassification

 Reclassified
amount

 Balance after
reclassification

 KD  KD  KD
31 December 2010
Cash and cash equivalents 36,170,938  (13,004,456)  23,166,482
Receivables and other debit balances  53,801,260  (50,876)  53,750,384
Payables and other credit balances 86,844,700  (124,278)  86,720,422
Borrowings 189,991,933  (8,385,602)  181,606,331

Net shown as managed portfolio included in investments at fair
value through profit or loss   4,545,452

That revaluation has no effect on the results of operations and equity except for the balance of cash and cash
equivalents shown in the consolidated statement of cash flows.